508821555 10/18/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI572502

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RABIH BALLOUT	10/16/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	PAYGEO LLC	
Street Address: 508 S. AIRPORT BLVD		
City:	SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94080	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	18746599	
Patent Number:	10733593	
Patent Number:	10796296	
Patent Number:	10937018	
Patent Number:	11087307	
Patent Number:	8554671	
Patent Number:	12014347	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6508152600

Email: svpatents@sheppardmullin.com,kmerrimac@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondent Name: Krista Merrimac

Address Line 1: SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Address Line 2: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 10TH FLOOR Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626-1993

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56XR-257664-GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Krista Merrimac
SIGNATURE:	Krista Merrimac
DATE SIGNED:	10/18/2024

PATENT 508821555 REEL: 068939 FRAME: 0216

Total Attachments: 3

source=56XR-257664_Rabih_Ballout_To_PayGeo_Patent_Assignment#page1.tiff source=56XR-257664_Rabih_Ballout_To_PayGeo_Patent_Assignment#page2.tiff source=56XR-257664_Rabih_Ballout_To_PayGeo_Patent_Assignment#page3.tiff

PATENT REEL: 068939 FRAME: 0217

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS is made and entered into by and between Rabih Ballout ("INVENTOR" and "ASSIGNOR") and Paygeo LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), a Texas limited liability company, with its principal offices at located at 508 S. Airport Blvd, South San Francisco, CA 94080.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of Patent Rights;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR wishes to assign to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;

WHEREAS, the Patent Rights include (i) the patents and applications listed in Schedule A ("the Listed Patent Matters"), (ii) the inventions covered by and the subject matter disclosed in the Listed Patent Matters, (iii) any and all patents and patent applications that have been filed or that shall be filed in the United States and in all foreign countries claiming ownership therein to any of the inventions covered by or subject matter disclosed in the Listed Patent Matters (whether said patents and patent applications are related or unrelated by right of priority), including any and all originals, provisionals, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reexaminations, reissues, extensions, continuations-in-part or foreign equivalents thereof, (iv) any and all patents and legal protections including all rights of priority that have been obtained or shall be obtained in the United States and in all foreign countries for said inventions or subject matter, (v) any and all causes of action, past and future, and damages accruing in connection therewith, and (vi) any and all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable including, without limitation, all claims for damage by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patent Rights, with the right to sue for and collect the same;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;

All of the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives to the full extent of the terms for which the Patent Rights are granted, and for the Patent Rights which may be granted in respect of any Patent Applications, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks to record ASSIGNEE as the assignee and owner of the Patent Rights in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, and to issue any and all Patents to ASSIGNEE.

PATENT REEL: 068939 FRAME: 0218 ASSIGNOR agrees to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of any valid United States patent or patent in any foreign country to the ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference, derivative proceeding, reexamination, opposition, post grant proceeding, *inter partes* review, and any other legal proceeding or cause of action which may be declared concerning the Patent Rights, and to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence, including evidence of conception, reduction to practice and/or inventorship as needed. ASSIGNOR agrees to execute any other documents necessary to effect and record this ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) all attorneys and agents associated with Customer No. 69849 the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this Assignment as of this /6 day of 007, 2024.

X

	_ /	Control of the Contro
	11	1
	$\mathcal{L} / \mathcal{L}$	· / / / /
.		
5V:		

Name: Rabih Ballout
Title: Inventor

"ASSIGNOR"

[Y]

By: Name: Rabih Ballout

Company: Paygeo LLC

Title: Manager

"ASSIGNEE"

SCHEDULE A OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	SMRH NO.	PATENT TITLE	COUNTRY	PAT. NO. & ISSUE DATE	APP. NO. & FILING DATE	STATUS
5	66XR-260314-US	Kit, System and Associated Method and Service for Providing a Platform to Prevent Fraudulent Financial Transactions	US		14/691,499 04/20/2015	Abandoned
5	6XR-264255-US	Kit, System and Associated Method and Service for Providing a Platform to Prevent Fraudulent Financial Transactions	US	10,733,593 08/04/2020	15/7 86,470 10/17/2017	Issued
5	66XR-264255-US2	Kit, System and Associated Method and Service for Providing a Platform to Prevent Fraudulent Financial Transactions	US	10,796,296 10/06/2020	16/882,006 05/22/2020	Issued
5	66XR-264255-US3	Kit, System and Associated Method and Service for Providing a Platform to Prevent Fraudulent Financial Transactions	US	10,937,018 03/02/2021	17/009,551 09/01/2020	Issued
5	56XR-264255-US4	Kit, System and Associated Method and Service for Providing a Platform to Prevent Fraudulent Financial Transactions	US	11,087,307 08/10/2021	17/189,721 03/02/2021	Issued
5	56XR-264255-US5	System And Associated Method And Service For Providing A Platform That Allows For The Exchange Of Cash Between Members In A Mobile Environment	US	8,554,671 10/08/2013	13/185,432 07/18/2011	Issued
5	56XR-264255-US6	Kit, System and Associated Method and Service for Providing a Platform to Prevent Fraudulent Financial Transactions	US	12,014,347 06/18/2024	17/398,789 08/10/2021	Issued
5	56XR-264255-US7	Kit, System and Associated Method and Service for Providing a Platform to Prevent Fraudulent Financial Transactions	US		18/746,599 06/18/2024	Pending

-3-

PATENT REEL: 068939 FRAME: 0220